



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

902 WRIT PETITION NO. 3390 OF 2025

**SMITA SHANKARRAO THAKKE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

...

AND

903 WRIT PETITION NO. 3391 OF 2025

**SHANKAR SAYANNA THAKKE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner in both Wps : Mr. S.M. Vibhute
AGP for Respondents/State in both Wps : Mr. M. K. Goyanka

...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE,, JJ.**

DATE : 11.03.2025

PER COURT :

- . Issue notice for final disposal, returnable on 25.03.2025.
Learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in writ petition No. 3390 of 2025 and waives service of notice for all respondents in writ petition No. 3391 of 2025.
2. Operation of the impugned order shall stand stayed till the next date.
3. List both matters in urgent order category.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)